2 The polls were then opened for the choice of those officers to be chosen by ballot, 
 and were kept open until half past twelve o’clock p.m. when they were closed.  The 

votes given in were sorted, counted, recorded, and declaration thereof made and were 
as follows, viz.: - 

The whole number of votes cast for Town Clerk was six hundred and one 601 

Joseph S. Howe had six hundred     600 
 G. W. Newell had one          1 
 And Joseph S. Howe was declared elected and was sworn. 

The whole number of ballots cast for Town Treasurer was five hundred and twenty 

nine         529 

Joseph S. Howe had five hundred twenty eight   528 
 G. W. Newell had one          1 
 And Joseph S. Howe was declared elected and was sworn. 

The whole number of votes cast for Collector of Taxes was six hundred two 602 

Joseph S. Howe had six hundred and one   601 
 G. W. Newell had one          1 
 And Joseph S. Howe was declared elected and was sworn. 

The whole number of ballots cast for Selectmen, Assessors and Overseers of Poor 

was six hundred and five       605 

Franklin Saunders had three hundred forty five  345 
 Moses E. Kimball had three hundred twenty seven  327 
 Ebenezer Sawyer had three hundred and ten   310 
 John W. Frederick had two hundred eighty five  285 
 David M. Ayer had two hundred sixty six   266 
 George W. Newell had two hundred fifty nine   259 
 Albert B. Gordon had two         2 
 George O. Marsh had one         1 
 German S. Phippen had one         1 

The whole number of votes cast for School Committee six hundred three  603 

Daniel A. Rollins had four hundred fifty seven   457 
 Charles L. Mitchell had one hundred forty five   145 
 William M. Rogers had one         1 

The whole number of ballots cast for Constables was six hundred and three 603 

Eben G. Knight had five hundred fifty three   553 
 George A. Closson had three hundred fifty seven  357 
 J. Calvin Taylor had two hundred fifty nine   259 
 Joseph Martin had two hundred forty eight   248 
 L. Henry Mitchell had two hundred twenty six   226 
 Daniel Currier had eighty five       85 
 Albert B. Gordon had four         4 

James E. Messer had two         2 
 Marcus W. Keyes had one         1 
 And Eben G. Knight (sworn), George A. Closson and J. Calvin Taylor were  
 declared elected.

[...]

Kimball and Ebenezer Sawyer were declared  
 elected Selectmen, Assessors and Overseer of Poor and were sworn into those 

respective offices. 

Daniel a Rollins was declared elected School Committee. 

The whole number of votes cast for Auditor of Accounts six hundred three 603 

James Ingalls had three hundred and eleven   311 
 Amos L. Gale had two hundred ninety two   292 
 And James Ingalls was declared elected and was sworn. 

The whole number of ballots cast for Road Commissioners six hundred six 606 

John Q. Hill had six hundred and two    602 
 Eben T. Sumner had six hundred and four   604 
 Edmund P. Sargent had six hundred and one   601 
 George N. Carleton had three hundred and sixty  360 
 Albert B. Gordon had two hundred thirty seven  237 
 Horace S. Whittier had two hundred forty two   242 
 James E. Messer had three hundred fifty seven   357 

John Q. Hill, Eben T. Sumner, Edmund P. Sargent, George N. Carleton and James E. 

Messer were declared elected and were sworn. 

The whole number of ballots cast for Fence Viewers six hundred six  606 

Eben G. Knight had five hundred and ninety   590 
 Marcus W. Keyes had three hundred sixty three  363 
 William H. Butters had five hundred twenty nine  529 
 George O. Marsh had three hundred seventeen   317 
 Tom Martin had one          1 
 George A. Closson had one         1 
 And Eben G. Knight, Marcus W. Keyes and William H. Butters were declared  
 elected and were sworn. 

The following persons were appointed Field Drivers. 

John Welch  Edward Farr